before such a change is made. Notification may initially be made orally, but shall be followed 
promptly by written notice. 

VIII. ENFORCEMENT: PENALTIES FOR NONCOMPLIANCE 

47. Violation of any provision of this Order may subject Respondents to civil penalties of up to 
twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500) per violation per day, as provided in section 
106(b)(1) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(b)(1). Respondent(s) may also be subject to punitive 
damages in an amount up to three times the amount of any cost incurred by the United States as a 
result of such violation, as provided in section 107(c)(3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.